assurance services, advisory and representation services, 
and transactional services.

The terms and conditions of BNP’s appointment include a 
tenure of five years, from January 1, 2025, to December 
31, 2029. The fixed remuneration for the Secretarial 
Audit for the year 2025 is set at ` 210,000/- (Rupees Two 
Lakh Ten Thousand only), plus applicable taxes and other  
out-of-pocket costs incurred in connection with the audit.  
The proposed fees are determined based on the scope 
of work, team size, industry experience, and the time and 
expertise required by BNP to conduct the audit effectively.

[...]

Consumer Healthcare business of Sanofi India Limited 
to your Company, which was duly sanctioned by the 
NCLT and filed with the Registrar of Companies, the 
appointed date of the Scheme was June 1, 2023, and 
the effective date was June 1, 2024; your Company 
approved the issuance of 2,30,30,622 (Two Crore 
Thirty Lakh Thirty Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty 
Two) equity shares, which were allotted to eligible 
shareholders of Sanofi India Limited at the ratio of 
1:1 (one fully paid-up equity share for every equity 
share held) as of the record date (June 13, 2024). 
Accordingly, the share capital of the Company was 
changed to reflect this issuance.

•	� Listing on BSE Limited and National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited

� Following the successful demerger of the Consumer 
Healthcare business, 2,30,30,622 (Two Crore Thirty 
Lakh Thirty Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty 
Two) equity shares of your Company were listed 
and commenced trading on BSE Limited and the 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited, effective  
September 13, 2024.

•	� Change in the Registered Office of the 
Company

� With the approval of the Board of Directors, the

[...]

The Company has reasonably adequate systems and 
processes, which are commensurate with its size and 
operations, to monitor and ensure compliance with all 
applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

During the year under review, the Company paid Late 
Submission Fee ` 10,400/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Four 
Hundred only) on account of delayed filing of form on 
FIRMS portal of Reserve Bank of India.

4.	 SPECIFIC EVENTS / ACTIONS
4.1	� During the year under review, the following specific 

events/ actions, having a major bearing on the 
Company’s affairs took place: